
APPENDIX 

to 

THE HISTORY OF A SURNAME 

with some account of 

THE LINE OF JOHN GOOCH 
IN NEW ENGLAND 

Compiled from the records of 
the late 

SAMUEL HENFIELD GOOCH 

BY 

FRANK AUSTIN GOOCH 

APPENDIX OF CORRECTIONS AND ADDITIONS 

NEW HAVEN: 
PRINTED FOR THE AUTHOR 

1927 



COPYJUGHT 19.27 

BY 

FRANx AusTIN Goocx 

THE TUTTLE, :MOREHOUSE & TAYLOR CO!!PAJiY, 

NEW HAVEN, COXN. 



APPENDIX 

CORRECTIONS AND ADDITIONS 

Page 2, 5th line from the bottom, read-another son whose son, Hrolf 
T urstain, etc. 

Page 2, in note 8, 2d line, replace the period after "father" by a comma. 
Page 3, in note 9, 8th word, read-Planche. 
Page 5, 8th line from the bottom-the statement in regard to "Alured" I 

have been unable to verify. 
Page 7, 19th line, 8th word, read-Turstinus. 
Page 7, 21st line, delete "(i. e. Westminster)." 
Page 7, in note 26, for "v, 105," read v, 505. 
Page g, Note: Although "Wido" is usually presumed to be a Latin form 

of ''Guy," it is quite conceivable that it might appear in Domesday Book as 
a variant of "Wizo" or "Wiso" ; for in that compilation from a former 
record forms variant both as to spelling and sound are by no means 
uncommon. There is one record in Domesday Book which points to a con­
nection between William, son of Vlido (Williemus filius Widonis), and 
Turstin fitz Rolf [An Analysis of the Domesday Survey of Gloucestershire, 
by Charles S. Taylor; p. I88] the former holding at Domesday (from the 
King) the manor of Dyrham which had been given to the latter by Earl 
William (William fitz Osbem) whose great demesne of Hereford covered 
territory later included in Gloucestershire. Earl v\Tilliam returned to Nor­
mandy in 1070 and four years later, following the rebellion of his son Roger, 
the earldom devolved to the King. 

That William should hold from the King a manor which had been Turstin's 
under the Earl, while both Turstin and William were holding other manors 
from the King, points to a connection of kinship, which would naturally be 
interpreted as that of father and son, further confirmed when we learn that 
Dyrham later passed to the family of Newmarch as did so much of the prop­
erty which had been Turstin's at Domesday. It is known that Turstin's 
great fief devolved to the King (probably after the westen1 rebellion ( 1088) 
,vhen the fief of Gerard de Tornai ( see p. 19) ,vas for£ eited) and was later 
represented in holdings conferred by William Rufus upon \Vinnebaud de 
Ballon from whom they passed, ,by the marriage of a daughter, to Newmarch 
descendants. [See Studies in Peerage and Family History, by J. Horace 
Round; pp. I86-I97.] 

If the relationship between Turstin and \\Tilliam was that of father and 
son, then "Wido" (\Vizo) stands as an alias of Turstin fitz Rolf-which of 
itself would go far to establish the identity of Turstin fitz Rolf and Turstain 
Goz ( de Gouis). 



Page 13, 6th line from the bottom, 3d word, read-1\.Iercia." 
Page I 7, 17th line, 4th word, read-Cynan. 
Page 23, 11th line, for "Llywelyn," read-Llywarch. 
Page 24, 13th line from the bottom, for "Shopshire," read-Shropshire. 
Page 28, 11th line, 1st word, read-sons. 
Page 34, Table I, 1st column, for "Mantolier," read-Mantanolier. 
Page 35, Table II, 2d column, after "Alured de Gouis, Cambridge, 1086," 

place-(?). 
Page 48, 4th line from the bottom, for "17" read-20. 
Page 49, 9th line, for "11" read-2. 
Page 5 I, I 3th line, for "p. 52" read-p. 63. 
Page 5 I, in I 6th and 17th lines, delete quotation marks. 
Page 54, 6th line from the bottom, after "marriage" insert-license. 
Page 65, 14th line, for "William" read-Abraham; for "200" read-250. 

To Mr. J. C. Jefferds and to Judge John A. Morrill are due corrections 
and additions respecting the Descendants of John Gooch ( II )-pp. 68 to 
g8--, based chiefly upon the Records of the First Church at Wells ( C. R.) 
[N. E. Hist. Gen. Reg., vols. 75, 76] and of the First Book of the Town 
Record·s of Wells, Maine (T. R.). 

Page 68, Table VII, under Benjamin Gooch (III) delete "m. 1.," "2"; 
read-m. Mary---; she m. 2, before 14 July 1720, Jacob Rilance. 

Under Benjamin Gooch (IV), read-bapt. 13 Oct. 1713. 
Under John Gooch (IV), read-bapt. 10 June 1716; with his wife Eliza­

beth admitted to communion in the First Church at Wells, II Jan. 1735/6; 
she d. 9 June 1778. 

Under Mary Gooch (IV), read-member of First Church 15 Dec. 1735/6. 
Page 71, 6th line from the bottom, delete "1. Sarah--." It is recorded 

(T. R., p. 46) that Benjamin Gooch and 1\1:ary Rich entered intentions of 
marriage 10 Mar. 1734, and that Peter Rich, father of Mary Rich, made a 
certificate for bidding her intention ; but of this no more is known. 

Page 71, 2d line from the bottom, for "Elizabeth Boothbay" read­
Elizabeth Boothby-thus conforming to the spelling of the surname in the 
Church and Town Records. This spelling of the surname should be fol­
lowed in the headings on pp. 78 to 8g, on pp. 142, 147, and wherever the 
surname occurs. 

Page 75, following 9. Joseph Gooch (VI), insert-int. m. 18 May 1811 
to Sarah Green of Lyman, Maine. 

Page 82, changes in the numbering of the children of John Gooch (IV) 
and Elizabeth Boothby, and of the children of Samuel Gooch (V) and Sarah 
Patten, with corrected and additional data, are given in the Revision of Table 
IX-B and as noted for subsequent pages. 



REVISION OF TABLE IX-B 

Descendants of John Gooch (IV) and Elizabeth Boothby 
[Line: John Gooch (I); John (II); Benjamin (III); John (IV)-See Table IX-A.] 
1. MARY GOOCH (V), 

b. Oct. 1735; bapt. 11 Jan. 1735/6; 
m. ZJ Aug. 1753, Samuel Gould of Kittery, Me.; int. m. 8 Aug. 1753 ( ?) . 

2. ELIZABETH GOOCH (V), 
b. Jan. 1736/7; bapt. 24 July 1736/7; 
int. m. 7 May 1757, to Abraham Clark of Durham. Moved to Frederickton, N. B. 

3. JOHN GOOCH (V), 
bapt. I June 1739/ 40; d. in infancy. 

4. BENJAMIN GOOCH (V), 
b. 9 May 1742; bapt. 16 May 1742; res. Wells, 1763, at No. Yarmouth, Me., 1781. 
m. Mary Morrill. 
Issue: 

1. EBENEZER GoocH (VI), bapt. 2 Sept. 1764; 
2. MARY GoocH (VI), bapt. 2 Sept. 1764 (twin). 

5. SAMUEL GOOCH (V), 
b. 21 Mar. 1744; bapt. 8 April 1744; d. 17 Feb. 1826; 
res. No. Yarmouth, 1766-Wells, 1781; constable 1781-83; 1st Lieut. in Capt. Samuel 

Clark's 4th (Wells) Co., 1st York Co. Reg. Mass. Militia; also in Capt. Thomas 
Bragdon's Co., same Reg.; also in Capt. James Littlefield's Co., Col. Storer's 
Reg. in War of the Revolution. 

m. 21 July 1765( ?), Sarah Patten, she bapt. 11 July 1742, dau. of William and 
Jane Patten; int. m. 5 Oct. 1765 (1764?). Samuel and Sarah Gooch recognized 
bapt. covenant 22 Feb. 1767. She d. 19 Jan. 1828, aged 85 yrs. 

Issue: 
1. SALLY GoOCH (VI), bapt. 22 Feb. 1767. 

m. 12 Aug. 1784, Moses Hubbard, Jr.; int. m. 19 June 1784. 
Issue: Samuel Hubbard, d. 13 Dec. 1854 (age 65 yrs.). 

2. SAMUEL GoocH (VI), bapt. 2 Oct. 1768; d. at sea, 27 yrs. of age (Capt.). 
m. 27 Dec. 1791, Hannah Brown; int. m. 10 Dec. 1791 ; b.oth of Wells, he 

styled "Junr." [She perhaps m. 2. Moses Hubbard, Jr.: int. m. of Moses 
Hubbard, Jr. and Hannah Gooch, 27 Jan. 1798; m. of Moses Hubbard and 
Hannah Gould (Gooch?), 23 Feb. 1798.] 

3. JANE GoocH (VI), b. 14 Oct. 1770; bapt. 19 Nov. 1770. 
m. 1. 12 July 1787 Samuel Jefferds,4 Jr., both of Wells; int. m. 14 April 

1787. He b. 9 Jan. 1762, d. 15 Aug. 1801, 4th in line of Simon Jefferds1 

( Salem) Rev. Samuel J efferds2 (b. 6 April 1704 at Salem, graduated from 
' Harvard College 1722, minister of the First Church at Wells 1725-1752), 

Samuel J efferds3 (b. 9 Oct. 1729, Wells) ,-"Capt." 
m. 2. 17 Feb. 18o3, David Horn; she d. 18 Nov. 1861 (Kennebunk, Me.). 
Children of Samuel Jefferds4 and Jane Gooch (VI): 

1. Sarah Jefferds/ b. 7 July 1788; m. - Byram. 
2. Hannah Je:fferds,5 b. 26 Nov. 178g; m. Benjamin Gooch (VI), see 

p. 85. 
3. Samuel Je:fferds,5 b. 4 Jan. 1792; d. 29 April 1846; unm. 
4. Forest Jelfferds,5 b. 4 Aug. 1794 (Wells); d. 20 June 1873 . (So. 

Boston, Mass.). He, Rev. Forest Jefferds, studied at the Bangor 
Theological Seminary; was pastor of Congregational Churches 



at Epping, N. H.; Middleton, Mass.; Barringto.n, R. I.; and city 
missionary of Boston. 
m. 27 Sept. 1827, Sarah Caroline Stearns, dau. of Rev. Samuel and 

Abigail (French) Stearns of Bedford, Mass.; she b. 15 April 
18o3; d. 3 Mar. 1859 (So. Boston). 

Children: 
I. Abigail Jane Jefferds,0 b. 19 June 1828 (Epping, N. H.). 

m. Augustus G. Colby, of Springfield, Mass. 
2. Sarah Caroline Jefferds,0 b. 6 Feb. 1830 (Epping, N. H.). 

m. Joseph Pettingill, of Amesbury, Mass. 
3. Samuel Stearns Jefferds,6 b. 15 Nov. 1831 (Eppirig, N. H.). 

m. Charlotte Davenport, of Dorchester, Mass. 
4. Olive Maria Jefferds,6 b. 7 Oct 1833 (Middleton, Mass.). 

m. Rev. Frank Gleason, of Bedford, Mass. 
5. Elizabeth Sperry Jefferds,6 b. 31 Aug. 1835 (Middleton, Mass.). 

m. 16 Aug. 186o, Jacob Haskell (So. Boston). 
6. William Reed Jefferds, b. 19 May 1837 (Middleton, Mass.). 

m. 7 Mar. 1860, Maria Perry (West Cam.bridge, Mass.). 
7. Jonathan Forrest Jefferds,6 b. 20 June 1838 (Middleton, Mass,.). 

m. 4 Dec. 1858, Melissa Hurd (Newton). 
8. Charlotte Leavitt Jefferds,6 b. 17 Aug. 1839 (Middleton, Mass.). 

m. 11 Jan. 1873, Geo. Capron (Providence, R. I.). 
9. Josiah Atherton Jefferds,6 b. 16 Sept. 1842 (Middleton, Mass.); 

d. 11 Jan. 1889 (Charleston, West Virginia). 
m. 13 Oct. 186g, Caroline Blanchard ( at Cambridge, Mass.) ; she 

dau. of Joseph and Rhoda (Worcester) Blanchard of Billerica, 
Mass. 

Children: 
1. Atherton Stearns Jefferds,1 b. 14 July 1872; d in infancy. 
2. Mary Blanchard Jefferds,1 b. 5 Sept. 1874 (Richmond, Va.); 

res. Charleston, W. Va. 
3. Robert Carruthers Jefferds,7 b. 22 July 1877 (Richmond, 

Va.) ; res. Charleston, W. Va. 
4- Joseph Crosby Jefferds,1 b. 19 Feb. 1880 (Washington, 

D. C.); res. Charleston, W. Va. 
m. 6 June 1918 Agnes Arbuckle (Lewisburg, W. Va.). 
Children: 

I. Joseph Crosby Jefferds,8 b. 24 June 1919 (Charleston, 
W. Va.). 

2. John Arbuckle Jeff erds,8 b. 21 Dec. 1921. 
3. Caroline Blanchard Jefferds,8 b. 27 Dec. 1923. 
4- Agnes Arbuckle Jefferds,8 b. 29 Jan. 1926. 

5. Alpheus Je:fferds,5 b. 9 May 17g6; 
m. I. Rebecca Garrish; 2. - Buck; res. Foxcroft, Me. 

6. Rufus Jefferds,5 b. 8 July 1798; d. Blackstone, Mass.; 
m. Susan Torrey (Sutton, Mass.). 

7. Jane Jefferds,5 b. 15 June 1&:x>; 
m. George \V. Bourne (Kennebunk, Me.). 

4 ELIZABETH GoocH (VI), bapt. 2 Jan. 1774; m. 28 Feb. 1793, Moses Hemenway, 
Jr. ; int. m. 1 Dec. 1702; both of Wells. 
Children: 



Sarah, b. 15 Dec. 1793; d. 12 Jan. 1794. 
Mary, b. 15 Aug. 1795; hap. 15 Nov. 1795; d. 5 Sept. 1796. 
Mary, b. 13- May 1797; bap. 21 May 1797. 
Samuel Gooch, b. 31 Jan. 1799; hap. 24 Feb. 1799. 
Elizabeth, b. 17 July 18o1; bap. 9 Aug. 18o1. 
William, b. 27 June 18o3; bap. 17 Jan. 1804(?). 
Sarah, b. 27 May 18o5; bap. 16 June 18o5. 
Ralph, bap .. 20 Nov. 18o7. 

5. MARY GOOCH (VI), bapt. 14 Jan. 1776. 
m. 11 Oct. 1792, William Hubbard; int. m. 15 Sept. 1792, both of Wells; d. 

before 23 June 1846. Son: Samuel Hubbard, Jr. 
6. NANCY GoocH (VI), bapt. 1 Nov. 1778. 

m. 24 May 1798, Matthew Lindsay; int. m. 28 April 17g8, of Wells. 
Children: 

Matthew, b. 21 Nov. 1798; bap. 26 May 1799. 
William, b. 8 Mar. 18oo. 
John, b. 8 Mar. 18o2. 

Joseph, b. 15 Mar. 18o4; bap. 20 May 18o4-
Mary, hap. 15 June 1M. 
Samuel, h. 10 Mar. 18o8; bap. 15 May 18o8. 
Mary Ann, b. 10 June 1810; bap. 29 July 1810. 

7. JoHN GoocH (VI), b. 8 Aug. 1781; bapt. 19 Aug. 1781; d. 2 Oct. 1867 (Wells). 
m. 19 June 1802, Olive Winn, dau. of Capt Daniel5 (John,' Josiah,3 Joseph,2 

Edward,1 of Woburn, Mass.) and Olive (Berry) Winn; int. m. 6 Mar. 
18o2; she d. 13 Aug. 1868. 

Issue: 
1. Sarah Gooch (VII), h. 4 May 18o3; d. 13 Oct. 189<>. 

m. 17 Oct. 1826, Christopher Littlefield7
; he b. 16 Sept. 18o3, first 

child of Samuel Black and Susanna (Hatch) Littlefield-line: 
Edmund,1 Francis,2 Jr., Joseph,' Joseph,• Jr., Benjamin,15 Samuel 
Black6-he d. 20 Jan. 18go. 

Children: 
1. Charles Rollins Littlefield,8 b. 12 Sept. 1828; d. 9 April 1922 

(Washington, D. C.). 
m. I. 17 Jan. 1850, Sarah D. Foss; she d. 11 Nov. 1893. 
Children: 

I. Charles Webster Littlefield,9 b. 13 Mar. 1855. 
m. I. 4 Oct. 1910, Annie H. Armour, widow of Kirkland 

Brooks Armour (Kansas City); shed. Jan. 1921. 
m. 2. 1926, Mrs. Ralph DeWitt Eros, dau. of John E. 

Ashe, of Ronda, N. Y. 
2. Arthur Gooch Littlefield,9 b. 9 Feb. 1859; d. 4 Mar. 1901. 

m. Jennie N. Jewett. No children. 
m. 2. 24 Oct. 1895, Laura M. Wentworth; she d. 21 Oct. 1918. 

-2. Abbie Littlefield,8 b. 17 April 1830; d. 29 Aug. 1849; unm. 
3. Susan Hatch Littlefield,8 b. 4 June 1832; d. 6 Feb. 1910; unm. 
4. Sarah Gooch Littlefield,8 b. 6 Mar. 1834; d. 13 Mar. 1897. 

m. 6 Sept. 1853, William Chase; he d. 30 Dec. 1874. One child 
died in infancy. 

5. Annie Woodcock Littlefield, b. 19 July 1836; d. 1 Nov. 1900~ 
m. 14 July 1859, Capt. Willia1n Lord. Jr. No children. 



6. John Gooch Littlefield,8 b. 2r Nov. 1838; living, 1926. 
m. 9 Feb. 1863, Emma Goodwin. 
Children: 

r. VValter Christopher Littlefield}} b. 10 Aug. 186g. 

m. Aug. 1897, Nellie May Tarr (Lewiston, Me.). 
Children: 

I. Harry Tarr Littlefield/0 b. 17 April 1898. 
2. Ora Tarr Littlefield,1° b. 3 Dec. r902. 
3. Nina A. Littlefield,1° b. 7 Feb. 1904. 

2. Archie Littlefield,9 b. 30 June 1874. 
2. Samuel Gooch (VII), b. 2 Feb. r8o6; d. Dec. r, r822, at sea. 
3. William Gooch (VII), b. 25 Jan. r8o9; d. 28 July r8gr. 

m. Susan Littlefield, dau. of Samuel Black Littlefield6-line, as above. 
She d. 12 Sept. r830. No children ; an adopted dau. Helen, b. 
1846, d. 1918, unm. 

4. John Gooch (VII), b. 9 May 1812; d. 12 Sept. 1830. 
5. Daniel Wheelwright Gooch (VII), b. 8 Jan. r820; d. r Nov. 18g1 

(Melrose, Mass.). 
m. 1848, Hannah Pope, dau. of John and Theodosia Pope; she d. 

Feb. 1902. 
Issue: 

r. William Wallace Gooch (VIII), b. 8 Sept. 1857; d. 18 Feb. 1916 
(New York). 
m. I. 15 June 1881, May Robinson; 
m. 2. 1894, Caroline F. Herrick. 
Children: 

r. Daniel Wheelwright Gooch (IX). 
6. Olive J. Gooch (VII), b. 19 Aug. 1822; d. 28 Sept. 1902; 

m. 7 Nov. 1845, Walter Littlefield8 (Littlefield line: Walter,'l Joseph/1 

Benjamin,5 Joseph; Jr., Joseph,3 Francis,2 Jr., Edmund1
); he d. 16 

July 1885 (Melrose, Mass.). 
Children: 

1. Isabella Olive Littlefield, b. 5 Sept. 1856; d. 12 Aug. 1922. 
m. 1 Nov. 1888, John Adams Morrill8 (Morrill line: Nahum,' 

John Adams,6 John,5 Moses; John,3 Isaac,2 Abraham,1 of 
Salisbury, Mass.); he b. 3 June 1855; Justice, Supreme Judicial 
Court of Maine ; res. Auburn, Me. 

Children: 
1. Dorothy Isabella Morrill, b. 27 Dec. 1891. 
2. Olive Anna Morrill, b. 30 Mar. 18g8. 

2. Abbie Littlefield, b. 6 .Sept. 1849; res. Melrose, Mass. 
8. WILLIAM GoocH (VI), bapt. 15 July 1784; d. 14 Mar. 1847; will dated 23 

June 1846. 
m. 28 July 18o5, Hannah Storer, dau. of John and Hannah CMorrill) Storer, 
she dau. of Rev. 11:oses Morrill,4 of Biddef.ord (J ohn,3 Isaac,2 Abraham,1 of 
Salisbury, Mass.) ; int. m. 6 Feb. 1805. No children. 



Page 83, in Table IX-C, read-
6. JOHN GOOCH (V) (of No. Yarmouth, 30 April 1771); 

b. 2 Dec. 1744/5; bapt. 15 Dec. 1744/ 5; d. 14 Feb. 1840. 
m. 16 June 1779, at Dover, N. H., Abigail Boston; int. m. 3 April 1779; she dau. 

of James Boston and Sarah Storer Nason (Wells, Me.); gr. dau. of James 
Boston and Elizabeth Royal; gr. gr. dau. of Col. Thomas Boston and Hannah 
Littlefield; she d. July 1849 (No. Yarmouth, Me.), aged 94-

Page 83, 14th line from the bottom, for "Letitia Esther Gooch" read-
Letitia Esther Curtis. 

Page 84, 6th line, for "Lelilia" read-Letitia. 
Page 84, 19th line from the bottom, read-Essex Fells. 
Page 85, in Table IX-D, read-

7. NATHANIEL GOOCH (V), 
bapt. 14 Feb. 1748; d. Aug. 18o6 (No. Yarmouth, Me.), etc. 
m. I. 5 Feb. 1777, Jane Thompson, of Scarborough. Issue: none known. 
m. 2. Abigail Riggs. 
Issue: 

r. BENJAMIN GoocH (VI), b. 1784; d May 1858 (Yarmouth); farmer, millman. 
m. 1. 27 June 1811, Dolly T. Brown. 
m. 2. 18 Jan. 1829, Sallie Brown. 
m. 3. 26 July 1837, Hannah Jefferds; she b. 26 Nov. 178g, d. 8 Mar. 1875. 

Page 87, in Table IX-G, above "Russell Descendants," insert-
s. WILLIAM GOOCH (V), bapt. 27 Aug. 1748/9. 
9. LYDIA GOOCH (V), bapt. 10 Oct. 1749/50. 

Page 87, in Table IX-G, below "Russell Descendants," read-
10. SARAH GOOCH (V). 

Page 93, after I. Keziah Gooch (V), insert-
m. 23 Dec. 176g, William Wormwood (T. R, p. 155)? 
m. 4 Jan. 1769, William Wormwood ( T. R., p. 148) ? 
int. m. 10 Sept. 1768, both of Wells ( T. R, p. 123). 

Page 93, after 2. Susanna Gooch (V), insert-
m. 14 June 1775, Jonathan Low; int. m 1 April 1775, both of Wells. 

Page 93, after "3. Dorothy Gooch (V), bapt. 15 Oct. 1750 (Biddeford)," 
read-

int. m. 18 Aug. 1792, to John Butland, Jr., both of Wells. 
Page 93, after 4. Abigail Gooch (V), insert-

m. 29 Aug. 1796, Benjamin Larrabee ; int. m. 20 Aug. 1796, both of Wells. 
Page 93, after 5. Jedediah Gooch (V), insert-

int m. I Jan. 1779, to Mary Emery, both of Wells (T. R., p. 174). 

Page 93, after 2. Joseph Gooch (VI), insert-
m. 26 July 1810, Apphia Hobbs; int. m. 30 June 1810; both of Wells. 

Page 94, after 3. Betsey Gooch (VI), insert-
m. 27 Dec. 1804, Edmund Chatman ; int. m. 1 Dec. 18o4; both of Wells. 

Page 94, after 4. Olive Gooch (VI), insert-
m. 5 Mar. 1809, Samuel Gooch, Junr.; int. m. 28 Jan. 1809 (see p. 97). 

Page 94, after 6. Joseph Gooch (V), insert­
int. m. 15 April 1786, to Izet Hatch, both of Vi/ ells; 



int. m.. 15 Oct. 1808, to Eleanor Hatch, both of Wells; 
. m. 3 Nov. 18o8, Eleanor Hatch. 

Page 94, after 2. Jedediah Gooch (VI), insert-
m. 7 Mar. 1811, Sally Gooch (VI) ; int. m. 16 Feb. 1811. He is styled 

"J unr"-his uncle Jedediah Gooch (V) being at that time alive. 
Page 95, Ist line, read-

3. DANIEL GOOCH (VI)' b. 13 Feb. 1797; d 27 Mar. 1882. 
m. Prescilla Burbank Huff, b. 10 Aug. 18o5, d. 30 A"Iay 1879. 

Page 95, 7th line, read-
2. Charles VI estcote Gooch (VII), 

Page 95, 12th line, read-
3. Fred Hudson Gooch (VIII), 

Page 96, 5th line, read-
m. 28 July 18o8, Nathaniel Low, of Lyman., Me.; 

int. m. I 1 June 18o8, she of Wells. 
Page 96, Table X-C, under 7. Samuel Gooch {V), read-

int. m. 28 Sept. Ij82, to Betty Emery (T. R., p. 187), both of Wells; he styled 
"Junr."-i. e., junior to his elder cousin also Samuel Gooch (V). 

Page 96, Table X-C, under 1. Ebenezer Gooch (VI), read­
int. m. 22 Feb. 18o6, to Sally Low, of Lyman; he of Wells. 

Page 97, 7th line, read-
2. SAMU-EL Gooch (VI), b. 4 Feb. 1786. 

m. 5 Mar. 18og, Olive Gooch; 
int. m. 28 Jan. 1809, both of Wells; he styled "Junr."; she his cousin (see 
p. 94). 

Page 97, 12th line, read-
3. LYDIA GoocH (VI), 

b. I 9 Dec. 1789. 
m. 7 June 1810~ Thomas Low, of Lyman; 
int. m. 24 Feb. 1810; she of Wells. 

Page I I 1, last line, I st word, read-placed. 
Page 114, 4th line, 3d word, for "July" read-June. 
Page I 14, 16th line, for "19 June 1919" read-29 Jan. 1919. 
Page 114, 17th line, eighth word, for "l\.1innie" read-Maria. 
Page 116, Table XI-A, 5th column, 3d line from the bottom, read-

2. Ellen l\.laria. 
Page 119, Tabie XI-D, 7th line from the end, read-2. Ellen Maria 

Gooch (IX). 
Page 119, Table XI-D, 5th line from the bottom, read-(Rev.) George 

Frederic Rouillard. 
Page I 19, Table XI-D, last line, read-2. Clarence Dana Rouillard. 
Page 125, 2d line from the bottom, 10th word, read-Po,vers. 
Page 135, 10th line from the bottom, for "an" read-and. 
Page 142, 3d line, for "Boothbay," read-Boothby. 
Page 147, 18th line, for "Ellen Minnie," read-Ellen Maria. See pp. I 14, 

I 16, 119, above. 



INDEX 





INDEX OF NAMES IN THE APPENDIX 

ALFRED DE Gou1s, 2. 

AL URED DE Gou1s, 1. 

ARBUCKLE, 

Agnes, 4-
ARMOUR, 

Annie H., 5. 
Kirkland Brooks, 5. 

Asm:, 
John E., 5. 

BLANCHARD, 

Caroline, 4-
Joseph, 4. 
Rhoda, 4-

BooTHBY, 

Elizabeth, 2. 

BOSTON, 

Abigail, 7. 
Elizabeth (Royal), 7. 
Hannah (Littlefield), 7. 
James, 7. 
James, 7. 
Sarah Storer (Nason), 7. 
Thomas, 7. 

BOURNE, 

George W., 4-
Jane (Jefferds), 4. 

BRAGDON, 

Thomas (Capt.), 3. 
BROWN, 

Dolly T., 7. 
Hannah, 3. 
Hannah, 7. 
Sallie, 7. 

BUTLAND, 

Dorothy (Gooch), 7. 
John, 7. 

BYRAM, 

Sarah Jefferds, 3. 
--,3. 

CAPRON, 

Charlotte Leavitt (Jefferds), 4-
Geo., 4. 

CHASE, 

Sarah Gooch (Littlefield), 5. 
William, 5. 

CHATMAN, 

Betsey (Gooch), 7. 
Edmund, 7. 

CLARK, 

Abraham, 3. 
Elizabeth (Gooch), 3. 
Samuel (Capt), 3. 

CoLBY, 

Abigail Jane (Jefferds), 4-
Augustus, 4-

CURT1s, 
Letitia Esther, 7. 

CYNAN, 2. 

DAVENPORT, 

Charlotte, 4-
EMERY, 

Betty, 8. 
Mary, 7. 

EROS, 

Ralph De Witt, Mrs., 5. 
Foss, 

Sarah D., 5. 
GARRISH, 

Rebecca, 4-
GLEASON, 

Frank (Rev.), 4-
Olive Maria (Jefferds), 4-

Goocu, 
Abigail, 7. 
Abigail (Boston), 7. 
Abigail (Riggs), 7. 
Apphia (Hobbs), 7. 
Benjamin (III) 1 2. 

Benjamin (IV), 2. 

Benjamin (V), 3. 
Benjamin (VI), 3. 
Benjamin (VI), 7. 
Betsey (VI), 7. 
Betty (Emery), 8. 
Caroline F. (Herrick), 6. 
Char Ies Westcote, 8. 
Daniel (VI), 8. 
Daniel Wheelwright (VII), 6. 
Daniel Wheelwright (IX), 6. 
Dolly T. (Brown), 7. 



Dorothy (V), 7. 
Ebenezer (VI), 3. 
Ebenezer (VI), 8. 
Eleanor (Hatch), 8. 
Elizabeth (V), 3. 
Elizabeth (VI), 4-
Elizabeth (Boothby), 2, 3. 
Ellen Maria (I~, 8. 
Emma (Goodwin), 6. 
Fred Hudson (VIII), 8. 
Hannah (Brown), 3. 
Hannah (Jefferds), 3, 7. 
Hannah (Pope), 6. 
Hannah (Storer), 6. 
Izet (Hatch), 7. 
Jane (VI), 3. 
Jane (Thompson), 7. 
Jedediah (V), 7. 
Jedediah (VI), 8. 
John (II), 2. 

John (IV), 2, 3. 
John (V), 3. 
John (V), 6. 
John (VI), 5. 
John (VII), 6. 
Joseph (V), 7. 
Joseph (VI), 2. 

Joseph (VI), 7. 
Keziah (V), 7. 
Letitia Esther (Curtis), 7. 
Lydia (V), 7. 
Lydia (VI), 8. 
Mary (IV), 2. 

Mary (V), 3. 
Mary (VI), 3. 
Mary (VI), 4-
Mary (Emery), 7. 
May (Robinson), 6. 
Nancy (VI), 5. 
Nathaniel (V), 7. 
Olive (VI), 7, 8. 
Olive J. (VII), 6. 
Olive (Winn), 5. 
Priscilla Burbank (Huff), 8. 
Sally (VI), 3. 
Sally (VI), 8. 
Sally (Brov.rn), 7. 
Sally (Low), 8. 
Samuel (V), 2. 

Samuel (V), 3. 
Samuel (V), 3. 

Samuel (V), 8. 
Samuel (VI), 3. 
Samuel, Jr. (VI) , 7, 8. 
Samuel (VII), 6. 
Sarah (V), 7. 
Sarah (VII), 5. 
Sarah (Green), 2. 

Sarah (Patten), 2. 

Susan (Littlefield), 6. 
Susanna (V), 7. 
William (V), 7. 
William (VI), 6. 
William (VII), 6. 
William Wallace (VIII), 6. 

GoonWIN, 

Emma, 6. 

GOULD, 

(Hannah?), 3. 
Mary (Gooch), 3. 
Samuel, 3. 

GREEN, 
Sarah, 2. 

HASKELL, 

Elizabeth Sperry (Jefferds), 4 
Jacob, 4 

HATCH, 

Eleanor, 8. 
Izet, 7. 

HEMENWAY, 

Elizabeth, 5. 
Elizabeth (Gooch) (VI), 4. 
Mary, 5. 
Mary, 5. 
Moses, Jr., 4 
Ralph, 5. 
Samuel Gooch, 4. 
Sarah, 5. 
Sarah, 5. 
William, 5. 

HERRICK, 

Caroline F ., 6. 
HOBBS, 

Apphia, 7. 
HORN, 

David, 3. 
Jane (Gooch), 3. 

HROLF TURSTAIN, I. 

HUBBARD, 

Hannah (Brown ?-Gooch), 7. 



11:ary (Gooch), 5. 
Moses, Jr., 3. 
Sally (Gooch), 3. 
Samuel, 3. 
Samuel, Jr., 5. 
William, 5. 

HUFF, 
Priscilla Burbank, 8. 

HURD, 
Melissa, 4-

JEFFERDs, 
Abigail Jane, 4-
Agnes (Arbuckle), 4. 
Agnes Arbuckle, 4-
Alpheus, 4-
Atherton Steams, 4-
Caroline Blanchard, 4-
Caroline (Blanchard), 4-
Charlotte (Davenport), 4-
Charlotte Leavitt, 4-
Elizabeth Sperry, 4-
Forest (Rev.), 3. 
Hannah, 3. 
Jane, 4-
Jane (Gooch), 3. 
John Arbuckle, 4-
Jonathan Forest, 4-
Joseph Atherton, 4-
Joseph Crosby, 2, 4-
Joseph Crosby, 4-
Josiah Atherton, 
Maria (Perry), 4-
Mary Blanchard, 4. 
Melissa (Hurd), 4-
Rebecca (Garrish), 4. 
Robert Carruthers, 4. 
Rufus, 4-
Samuel, J. 
Samuel (Rev.), 3. 
Samuel (Capt.) , 3. 
Samuel, Jr., 3. 
Samuel Steams, 4-
Sarah, 3. 
Sarah Caroline, 4. 
Sarah Caroline (Steams), 4. 
Simon, 3. 
Susan (Torrey), 4. 
William Reed, 4. 

JEWETT, 

Jennie N ., 5. 
JUDITH DE MANTANOLIER, 2. 

LARR.<\BEE, 

Abigail (Gooch), 7. 
Benjamin, 7. 
James (Capt.), 

LINDSAY, 

John, 5. 
Joseph, 5. 
Mary, 5. 
Mary Ann, 5. 
Matthew, 5. 
Matthew, 5. 
Nancy (Gooch), 5. 
Samuel, 5. 
William, 5. 

LITTLEFIELD, 

Abbie, 5, 6. 
Annie H., - (Armour, Mrs.), 5. 
Annie Woodcock, 5. 
Archie, 6. 
Arthur Gooch, 5. 
Benjamin, 5, 6. 
Charles Rollins, 5. 
Charles Webster, 5. 
Christopher, 5. 
Edmund, S, 6. 
Emma (Goodwin), 6. 
Francis, Jr., s, 6. 
Hannah, 7. 
Harry Tarr, 6. 
Helen, 6. 
Isabella Olive, 6. 
James {Capt), 3. 
Jennie N. (Jewett), 5. 
John Gooch, 6. 
Joseph, 5, 6. 
Joseph, Jr., 5, 6. 
Laura M. (Wentworth), 5. 
Nellie May (Tarr), 6. 
Nina A., 6. 
Olive J. (Gooch), 6. 
Ora Tarr, 6. 
Samuel Black, 5, 6. 
Sarah Gooch, 5. 
Sarah (Gooch), 5. 
Sarah D. (Foss)! 5. 
Susan, 6. 
Susan Hatch, 5. 
Susanna (Hatch), 5. 
Walter, 6. 
Walter Christopher, 6. 



LL YW ARCH AP TRAHAIRN, 2. 

LoRD, 
Annie Woodcock (Littlefield), 
William (Capt.), 

Low, 
Jonathan, 7. 
Lydia (Gooch), 8. 
Nathaniel, 8. 
Sally, 8. 
Susanna (Gooch), 7. 
Thomas, 8. 

MERCIA, 2. 

MORRILL, 

Abraham, 6. 
Dorothy Isabella, 6. 
Hannah (Storer), 6. 
Isaac, 6. 
Isabella Olive (Littlefield), 6. 
John, 6. 
John, 6. 
John Adams, 6. 
John Adams (Judge), 2, 6. 
Mary, 3. 
Moses, 6. 
Nahum, 6. 
Olive Anna, 6. 

NASON, 

Sarah Storer, 7. 
NEW:MARCH, 

family, 1. 

PATrEN, 

Jane, 3. 
Sarah, 2, 3. 
William, 3. 

PERRY, 

Maria, 4 
PETTENGILL, 

Joseph, 4 
Sarah Caroline (Jefferds), 4 

PLANCHE, I. 

POPE, 

Hannah, 6. 
John, 6. 
Theodosia, 6. 

PREBLE, 

Abraham, 2. 

RICH, 

Mary, 2. 

Peter, 2. 

RIGGS, 

Abigail, 7. 

Rrr.ANCE, 

Jacob, 2. 

ROBINSON, 

May, 6. 

RouILLARD, 
Clarence Dana, 8. 
Ellen Maria (Gooch) , 8 .. 
George Frederick (Rev.), 8. 

ROYAL, 

Elizabeth, 7. 
STEARNS, 

Abigail (French), 4 
Samuel (Rev.), 4. 
Sarah Caroline, 4. 

STORER, 

Col., 3. 
John, 
Hannah, 
Hannah (Morrill), 6. 

TARR, 
Nellie May, 6. 

THOMPSON, 

Jane, 7. 
TORREY, 

Susan, 4-
TuRSTIN FITZ RoLF, 1. 

TURSTINUS, I. 

TURSTAIN Goz, 1. 

Wmo (Wizo, Wiso), 1. 

William, son of, I. 

WENTWORTH, 

Laura M., 5. 
WINN, 

Daniel (Capt.), 5. 
Edward, 5. 
John, 5. 
Joseph, 5. 
Josiah, 5. 
Olive, 5. 
Olive (Berry), 5. 

\VoRMWOOD, 

Keziah ( Go.och) , 7. 
William, 7. 


